## TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE

MAYOR
MELISSA YOUNG
RECORDER
JESSICA MORRIS
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
JAMES CONFERE
POLICE CHIEF
JACK ICE

COUNCIL
RYAN COLEMAN
MARK HARRISON
LESLIE SIGLER
ASHLEY YOUNG
CLAYTON YOUNG JR.

Phone: 304-595-1841 Fax: 304-595-1842 Tax ID 55-6000157 302 Alexander Street Cedar Grove WV, 25039 Incorporated since 1906

**Sewer Board Meeting** 

**Cedar Grove Town Hall** 

October 25, 2023

330 pm

Meeting Call to Order.

Roll Call.

Mayor Melissa Young present

Kenny Barton present

Frank Hill present

The minutes from the September 26, 2023 Sewer Board Meeting were handed out to all members. A motion was made by Frank Hill to approve the minutes, seconded by Kenny Barton. All in favor, motion passed.

The September 2023 Sewer Fund Financial Report was handed out to all members. A motion was made by Kenny Barton to approve the financial report, seconded by Frank Hill. All in favor, motion passed.

Kenny Barton asked where we were on the sewer project. Mayor Young hasn't heard anything. Kenny also stated the Glasgow Street Department tried to camera the line in Cedar Terrace but were not able to. Frank Hill asked if we were having trouble with sewer gas since the cold weather. Mayor Young explained that there have been some problems.

Mayor Young explained that to do the camera work and line replacement in the 25-mph zone through Horsemill, Thrasher gave the price of 180,000 to replace the sewer line, camera work & engineering fees, Thrasher has it ready to go to FEMA for funding. We can fix the line in the street in Horsemill for 30,000 with Solid Rock Contracting, however, since the line could break, fixing it sooner may be necessary. The state is ready to pave in Horsemill, if they don't fix the Sewer line first, it will need to be torn up and repaved. A motion was made by Frank Hill to get the sewer line fixed before they pave, seconded Kenny Barton. The Town Council will have to decide what account to pay this from.

A motion was made by Frank Hill to adjourn, seconded by Kenny Barton. All in favor, motion passed.

## **TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE**

MAYOR
MELISSA YOUNG
RECORDER
JESSICA MORRIS
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
JAMES CONFERE
POLICE CHIEF
JACK ICE

COUNCIL
RYAN COLEMAN
MARK HARRISON
LESLIE SIGLER
ASHLEY YOUNG
CLAYTON YOUNG JR.